the Municipality of Pacaraima, including shelters under the management of the Humanitarian and Logistic Task 

Force (Operation Acolhida) or managed by private social assistance entities of any kind; b.3 ) the Brazilian 

GOVERNMENT be ordered to pay compensation for collective moral damages, in no less than R$25,250,000.00 

(twenty-five million, two hundred and fifty thousand reais), due to the massive and repeated violation of the 

rights of Venezuelan migrants who were subjected to illegal summary deportations, especially in 

Pacaraima/RR. This amount is to be given, preferably, to support actions against xenophobia and for non-profit

[...]

amount to be set by Your Honour, of at least R$ 100,000.00 (one hundred thousand Reais), for each individual 

or collective situation that evidences non-compliance with any of the measures specified above; d) an increase 

in the value of the claim to twenty-five million, two hundred and fifty thousand reais (R$ 25,250,000.00). 

10 T.N.: Similar to a writ of certiorari in the Brazilian Justice System. 

An injunction was granted in proceeding Processo n°10013658220214014200 – PAJ in order to: 

a) determine that the Brazilian Government abstains from ordering any deportation, repatriation or other

[...]

that a minor part of the space is occupied by families who have a signed contract for sales, with due 

conveyance, and who allege that the situation of the property is regular. However, most of the 

families settled at the location claim that the land was occupied spontaneously. There are currently 

about 223 (two hundred and twenty-three) Venezuelan families in the Orquídeas II Settlement, most 

of whom are undocumented. It is estimated that there are about forty (40) undocumented children 

and adolescents in a situation of vulnerability and there is no consistent information regarding

[...]

José Amador de Oliveira International Coach Station, in Boa Vista/RR, hereafter called "Coach 

Station", is alarming. In November and December of 2020, a considerable increase of Venezuelan 

migrants occurred at the Coach Station, and currently there are an estimated 1,316 (one thousand 

three hundred and sixteen) people, including women, children, adolescents, LGBTIQ+ people and 

other groups requiring special attention, according to data from the International Organization for 

Migration - IOM. The Brazilian Army daily lends out collective and individual pop-up tents for